#### ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

#### CONTRACT AMENDMENT

TO:	DC MATERIALS, INC.	ORIGINIAL DATE ISSUED:	MARCH 4, 2021
	3334 KENILWORTH AVENUE	CONTRACT NO:	20-814-SS
	HYATTSVILLE, MARYLAND 20781	CONTRACT TITLE:	LANDFILL DISPOSAL SERVICES

# THIS IS A NOTICE OF AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-814-SS including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 28, 2021 EXPIRES: NOVEMBER 30, 2021 RENEWALS: NO RENEWALS COMMODITY CODE(S): 98846

#### EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: DARCEY DODD

VENDOR TEL. NO.: (301) 403-0200

EMAIL ADDRESS: DDODD@DCMATERIALS.COM

COUNTY CONTACT: VALERIE COOPER COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: VCOOPER@ARLINGTONVA.US COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-6464

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION Name: VANESSA MOOREHEAD TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER DATE:

### **ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA**

## AGREEMENT NO. 20-814-SS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 20-814-SS ("Main Agreement") dated March 4, 2020 between DC Materials, Inc., 3334 Kenilworth Avenue, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781 ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement as follows: DC Materials is no longer able to accept concrete and asphalt larger than 12" at the Palmer Road Landfill.

### Amend EXHIBIT A

Add location 3334 Kenilworth Avenue, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

Unit: Per Truck Load – Concrete and Asphalt cannot be larger than 2' x 2'in size and 6" thick. Asphalt must not contain fabric. Concrete must not contain rebar or excess wire. No demo trailers allowed.

Clean Concrete Cost: \$105.00

Concrete Mixed Load Cost: \$135.00

Asphalt Cost: \$305.00

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON

DC MATERIALS, INC.

COUNTY,	
SIGNATU	REVanessa Moorehead
	392AD72EA7BC414
NAME:	VANESSA MOOREHEAD
TITLE:	PROCUREMENT OFFICER

DATE:	8/6/2021

DocuSigned by:					
SIGNAT	JRE: Darcy Dodd	_			
35D85BACBC19447					
NAME:	DARCEY DODD				
		-			
TITLE:	SECRETARY/TREASURER				
	8 (6 (2021				
	8/6/2021				

DATE:	8/6/202

 From:
 Victoria Burden

 Subject:
 IMPORTANT Message Regarding Palmer Road Landfill

 Date:
 Monday, June 21, 2021 2:13:05 PM

**EXTERNAL EMAIL:** This email originated from outside Arlington County.

# IMPORTANT MESSAGE PLEASE READ COMPLETELY

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021

We will be unable to accept Concrete and Asphalt at Palmer Road Landfill.

Any mixed loads of Dirt / Concrete and Asphalt must be at least 90 % Dirt and the Concrete and Asphalt can be no larger than 12" in size. We cannot take a whole load of 12" concrete.

This shall remain in effect until further notice.

NO EXCEPTIONS!

If you have any questions, please contact us at 301-248-2069.

Thank You, Palmer Road Landfill

Thank you Victoria Burden D.C. Materials SandyFill Reclamation, LLC 3334 Kenilworth Ave Hyattsville, MD 20781 301-403-0200